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Granted January 1, 19 52

MEMBERSHIP N2 7991

Expiration Detes May 15, 1951
THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

s

APPLICATION FOR MEMBERSHIP

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS ARCHIVES For information or study purposes only. Not to be recopied,

§ RECORD OF THE SECRETARY OF THE INSTITUTE
a
5
g A Name of applicant. . Walter W, Ablschlager .. ... . ... .. Chapter. Dedllas ... ... ..
g B Adddress of applicant. . 212 50e Ste, Paul Street, Dallas 1, Texas .. . ... ...
% C  dpplicant proposed by . . .Grayson Gill ... ... ... and.. Ponald S. Nelson
fi D dpplication received with check for $10:00. . Y T Janusry 29 [9 51
>§ E  dpplication returned for correction. .. ...... ... .. i : 19
E F  dpplication in due order on . ............c.oriiiiiiii e February 12 19 51
‘; Record of registration, Form 839, Sent (Tex). Jan. 31,...19 51. Received. February 12 19 51.
i G  Notices sent to chapter executive committee:
E (a) Form 811, reasonable time ending on. March.l............. 19.53 on February 1 19 51.
§ (b) Form 812, 30 day extension ending on..................... 19..., on 19
é H  Acknowledgments to applicant, progwsees; and chapteron. .. ................ February 1 1951.
% I Certified resolution of chapter executive committee recommending admission
g <orcthet-gpplicatian be-deniedreceived on. .. ... .. .. FR February 5 1951.
':% J No report from chapter executive committee on. . .......... o SR bEed o December llgl %951
2 K dpplication sent to The Board of Examinerson......... ... ... .......... March 13, 1951.
= Lo Resubmitted--Decembeyr 11, 1931
3 L The Board of Examiners reported on application on....................... March 13 195].
é M dpplicant We.s  admitted om.......... ... i J a'nuafy ]_,; 1955.
5 N Notice and certificate to applicant and notice of assignment to chapter undklrtter
§ FERPFOPOSETSTOM . . o o s Januarry 1 5 19 52«
s O  Notice of denial of application to chapter and applicant and §.. ... ... ...

returned to applicant om. .. .. ... ... ... ... ... 19

CERTIFICATION OF ELECTION AND ASSIGNMENT
I, Secretary of The American Institute of Architects, hereby certify that, under authority
vested in me by The Board of Directors, I have this day duly elected
Walter W. Ahlschlager
to membership in The Institute, and hereby declare him to be a corporate member of The

Institute and assign him to membership in the Dallss Chapter.

s,
e s,

Date January. 1, 19 52. (\,mi&/’ﬁw« (Q}w&ﬂwj) (i

Secretary
(a)
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. State whether a
atural or 8 nat-
ralized eitizen,

chives, 1735 New %ask Ave. NW, Washin

. State whother
sidesice or office
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State whether
4 practicing
@rchitect,a teacher
a public official,

eymission from the ARy

i

quoted, or published without writte

APPLICATION NQ 794 i |

INSTRUCTIONS
Type in all information carefully and
gign with ink.

N "Mail this original and check for $10.00
10 The Secrerary, The American Insticate
of Architects, 1741 New York Avenue,
N. W., Washington 6, D. C.

File the duplicate, on yellow paper, with
the secretary of the local Chaprer of The
Institute.

The American Institute of Architects

APPLICATION FOR CORPORATE MEMBERSHIP

I, the undersigned, do hereby apply for corporate membership in The American Institute of Architects.

1. My full name is WALTER W. AHLSCHLAGER

2, Tama NATURAL citizen of UNITED STATES
3. My legal residence is in the City of DALLAS
County of  DALLAS State of TEXAS

4. My address in The Institute records will be
212 So. St. Paun STREET

Number Street
DaLLas I, TEXAS
City Zone State

5. I am engaged in the profession of architecture as A PRACT!CING ARCHITECT.

Texas

6. I desire to be 2 member of the THE AMERICAN [NSTITUTE OF ARCHI TECTS_/ Chapter.

7. I declare that I will comply with the By-laws; and the Standards of Professional Practice of The
American Institute of Architects, which are attached hereto; and the Rules and Regulations sup-
plementary thereto; and that I understand the duties, responsibilities, and obligations of a mem-
ber of The Institute; and that I have read and understand all the information contained in this
form and its attachments.

8. 1 have filed the duplicate of this application with the secretary of the Chapter above named. 1
am not indebted to The Institute or to any of its component organizations.

9. I enclose my check for $10.00, for admission fee and the first year’s annual dues, of which $1.00
is for a year’s subscription to the Bulletin of The American Institute of Architects. Itis my under-
standing that if I am not admitted to membership $5.00 will be returned to me, and $5.00 retained
by The Institute as an examination fee.

Date 1951

January 17

Applicant sign full name in ug}ﬁ//

P
Y/
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STATISTICS

10. Date of birth JuLY 19, 1887  Place of birth CHicaGco, [LLINOIS

11.(a) I am registered or licensed to practice architecture in the following-named states:

ltrivois, TeExAas, OKLAHOMA, ARtzoNA, GEORGIA, COLORADO, FLORIDA.

(b) I passed the State Board Examination in the following-named states:

lLLINOTS

(¢) T hold Certificate No....4% ......of the National Council of Architectural Registration Boards,
for having passed their Standard Examination.

EDUCATION
12.(z) I attended high schools, private schools, colleges, universities, as follows:
" No, of Year of
Name of School, College, University Location Years Graduaiion Degree
Lewis InsTiTuTE OF TECHNOLOGY, CHICAGO 4 1909 YES
ltrinors ColleGce oF TeEcHNOLOGY, CHICAGO 3 1912
ART INSTITUTE, CHICAGO 3 1912

(3) I have held the following-named scholarships or other honor awards, and have traveled in
the following-named countries:

"FUROPE - .MeEXicOo ¢ gy

PROFESSIONAL TRAINING

13. 1 list below, in chronological order, the periods of my training as draftsman, the names and ad-
dresses of my principal employers, and my classification as draftsman while employed by each:

From To

ENTERED OWM PRIVATE PRACTICE IMMEDIATELY UPON TERMINATION OF COLLEGE.
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PROFESSIONAL PRACTICE

14. 1 list below, in chronological order, the periods during which and the states in which I have prac-
ticed architecture as an individual or as a member of a firm or corporation or as a public official
or have taught architecture or the arts and sciences allied therewith. (State names of firms or
corporations or public office and of schools or colleges).

From : To

[LLINOIS 1912 - 1946
TEXAS 1941 1951
OKLAHOMA 1942 1950
AR1ZONA 1947 1948
ALABAMA }82% 1944
N J D)

GEORG 1A BUSINESS AFFILIATIONS 1944
l__COLORADO {AR 1946

LOR DA . . . . .
15. I list i)elow other business in which I participate or own an interest, and the extent of such par-
ticipation or interest.

REAL ESTATE - AHLSCHLAGER & AHLSCHLAGER - OWNERSHIP, TEXAS
" " CONTINENTAL CORPORATION OF TEXAS -~ OWNERSHIP, TEXAS
! K TURTLE CREEK APARTMENT CO. - OWMERSHIP, TEXAS
" " WiLL=-WaLT CoMPANY, OWNERSHIP, TEXAS
i " SaM-WALTER CORP., OWNERSHIP, TEXAS
VARIOUS DIRECT AND INDIRECT OWNERSHIP IN INDUSTRIAL AND OTHER TYPES OF BUSINESSES.
PRESENT OR PREVIOUS MEMBERSHIPS IN ARCHITECTURAL
ORGANIZATIONS

16. Member of Institute from ABoUT 13912 to 1915

17. Junior of Institute from to

18. Associate of Chapter from to

19. Junior Associate of Chapter from to

20. Student Associate of Chapter from to

21, Member of State Organization in  TEXAS SOCHIETY, from ABOUT !9%(2) TO PRESENT DATE.

ENDORSEMENT BY PROPOSERS

(The two proposers must be corporate members of The Institute in good standing.)

1, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I have read the statements made hereinabove by the
applicant and believe them to be correct. I vouch for his honorable standing in this community and
in his profession, and I believe he is fully qualified for membership and I propose him therefor.

I have known the applicant for /O years. I haye known the applic

Signed /‘Z;ﬁ//ﬁm M

» )ﬁ_ﬂ rop0ser @L iSd < roposer M —
Paeas Pizmp (ol | Ti?ak

“ Signed
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2000-12-1-47

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
THEr Ocracon, WasHingToN, D. C,
Office of The Secretary

RECORD OF REGISTRATION

OF
Walter W. Ahlschlager, Dellas, Tezas
(Name of Applicant)

SECRETARY,

BoArp OF ARCHITECTURAL EXAMINERS,
Dallas, Texas
Address

Dear Sir:

The above named applicant for membership in The American Institute of Architects is an architect
practicing in your state,

To qualify for such membership, an applicant, if resident in a state having registration or licensing
laws for architects, must be registered or licensed by the state to practice architecture therein.

Will you please answer the following questions relating to the applicant’s registration, to assist The
Institute in determining his eligibility for membership? A duplicate of the form is enclosed for your

files.

.- o e b
Date..danuary. 31 19.51 . (RN
Secretary
1. Is the applicant registered or licensed to practice architecture in your state? Jea
2. Was his registration or licensing by examination?...... Y@S ........... or by excmpti?tx.?
3. What was the scope of the examination? one hour oral exsminotion
4. What was the period of the examination?.......coeeeunen days. Written examination hours; Oral examina-

tion one houre.
S. When examined, did applicant have a certificate from the National Council of Architectural Registration Boards?
If so, give Certificate No.
Date of first registration Dec, 12 19.4‘:,....

&

A

(Signature of Secretary of Board) 4

s e o & ) X . N .
pate ! February o 5L moves State Board. ef irchitectural fixaminers
(Name of Board)

AP N2 7991
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= of officer and
O chapter.

Type in dates
sand name of
applicant.

the AIA Archives, 1735 N

€ Type in name
£ of applicant.
— Strile out the
O words “legal
residence” or
“principal
place of busi-
ness”  which-
ever are nod
epplicable.

or published without written permiss

1

upe in name
of chapter.

uoted

T Type in name
of applicant.

N2 AP

Dallas Chapter

Name of Chapier
THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

FAVORABLE RECOMMENDATION OF CHAPTER
ON APPLICATION FOR MEMBERSHIP

TO BOARD OF DIRECTORS,
THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS:

1, the undersigned @L@ﬁ& ([ of The Dallas Chapter,
The American Institute of Architects, do hereby certify that the following is a true copy of a
resolution adopted by the Executive Committee of this Chapter at a duly called meeting thereof
held on Feb. 3, 1951 , vouching for the honorable standing of

Walter W, Ahlschlager in the community, and
recommending his admission to membership in The Institute:

RESOLUTION
“Whereas, Vialter W, Ahlschlaper an architect having his
legal-residenee  principal place of business within the territory of this
Chapter duly applied on Feb. 3 19 51 for membership in The

American Institute of Architects; and

“W hereas, the Executive Committee of this Chapter has examined the
statements made by him in his application for such membership and believes
that the statements are true and correct and that the applicant is an architect
of integrity and ability and of honorable standing in this community and
among his fellow architects and able to undertake the financial obligations of
such membership to The Institute and this Chapter ; therefore be it

“Resolved, That the Dallas Chapter Ghaprerx
The American Institute of Architects, vouches for the honorable character
and standing of Walter W, Ahlschlager an applicant for admission
to membership in The Institute, believes him able to undertake the financial
obligations of that membership, and recommends to The Board of Directors of
The Institute his admission to membership in The Institute and this Chapter.”

Date Feb. 3, 19 51 .

Iy, President
e Secretary
(Strike out title not applicable)
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W

THE AMERICAW INSTITUTE OF ARXCHITECTS
WasameTon &, 1. C.

THOMAS D, BROAD, DIRECTOR, TEXAS DISTRICT

618 RESERVE LOAN LIFE BUILDING, DALLAS, TEXAS

7
2
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CONFIDENTIAL 1 March 8, 15

Desyr Bob:
Huy §e seek youwr advics op 2 rather confidential mattert

The gpplicetion of Welbter . Adschlesey Tor mavberehip in The
ingtitute is af%; hand, Although the application is iz good ondey
el hag been sigsed by eyprooriate sponsors, 1t bas bean bLyought o
mir gttention by one of the members of The ;%@m@ of Birectors et
Hr, Ablscinlager is not a suilsble candidate for mesbership in The
Institute, « r slsc felt that ;zz:; @i?;.,’? probeblility the
- EpOnsoTs were i o mebther snborrssgsing woslition end bed no veoourse
But to slop the aypliostion.

© bas been confidentially glven o us &g ope vho may
: wiledge of ¥, Ahlschlsger's past activities, Ye ghould
wesinte any ﬁ@%ﬁfﬁﬁ% &g* v mﬁiﬁ% whieh wou mlaht wisgh 1o
?ﬁmﬁ letier would be v 88 strictly confidential. It
P % émé z,ff :f% %m% be vade avallable to the Boayd of

sl b L would likeswies o

he Doerd of Bxsminers will be ssetlng here in The Uciagon on
v, Horeh 13ts., Terefore, 17 posgibie we shonld Lk sy iolop-
makion vou wigh bo glve us oo hadd by Pt tlee,

Appreciating your help, I =a

Slneeraly wours,

Hr, Robert B, O'Comer,
10l Park Avenus
Bew York 17, Hevw York
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CONFTDENTTAL

Deay Hr. Delano:
iy we seelk your advice on e rather confidential watier)

The spplication of Welter W. Ablschlager for membersblp In Th
Inetibute iz et hand, AlPoush the application is in g@ﬁﬁ order
and hes beewn simned by aypropriste spousors, 1t bas Leen browght to
Cour attention by one of the nesbers of The Boerd of Directors that
¥r, %%s»zz‘%&f%v is wot & guitable candidete fop mesbership in The
Institube., The ] menbeyr slgo felt thet in 81l probebllily the
sponsors were in o rather evbarrassing position and el oo veuourse
but bo slsp the spplication.

Your neme has béen confidentiaily given Yo ue as one v mey
nave some knowledge of Wy, Ahlschlager’s past sctivities. We ghould
appreciste any ¢ nhs o recomendations vwhich you mlght wish to
make, Your letter would be yesarded as strictly g@ﬁ&ﬁ%% %
would, however, and i you pemall, bte mde @%@,@3}1@ %o the Board of
Exminervs of The Institute, end the Board would Likewise yegerd it in
& i@@%ﬁ”@f idential light.

e Boord of Bxamivers will be weeting here in The Uctagon o
Tussday, ¥Mereh 13th. ,aé wmﬁ‘:&%é if possibls we wuld Like any infor-
mation you wish to give us on hand by that tima

Zyprecisting your belp, I an

und Re Pugves
,;wz;@@w%w Diyector, 41A

ot
2
7;&;
]

E@% i %g? %@%&*‘Eﬁ %Msw ] g’ apwﬁs Py
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HMaweh 8§, 1951

CORFITEnTIAL

Hey we seeh your sdvice on & rather confidential matber?

The spplicetion of Walter W. Anlschlager for | reviy in The
Institute iz et hand. Althoush the sppllcstion is in @a}f@ order
and bas been slgved by nppropriate sponsors, 1t bes been byousht o

% atbention by ong of the menbers of The Toapd of Digee W"ﬁ% k.
Hr. Ablschlsger is not & sultable cendldete for membershin in The
E%%%:i@@%%ﬁ%% The Dosrd sember slego Telt that in all probability the
spinsurs were in & reiber enbarraseing position and bed no vecourss
but to sign the spplication,

Iour yawe hes been confidentislly hﬁ%@ 0 us Be Ong Wi may
have some nowledse of Hp. Ablechls 8 pest sctivities., We should
spureciste any comments oy veco %ﬁ%‘ti@% %ﬁzﬁﬁ% y@a fzig%% wigh to
make, Tour i@’ﬁ%ﬁ%“ %&Zﬂé %:%% fz% I
Mzmﬁsm of &ﬁf ,ﬁ,fm;,%%g@@ﬁ @m éﬁ@
g gonfidential 1lig

The Bosyd of ;&%m%m *@sﬁ;& m m@%ﬁzﬁ* ?@%‘% gzﬁ %Z’%m %
Tuesday, %&%g '
mation you wish

Apprecisting your belp, I a0

Sincevely

smsputlive f;@ﬁ%iiﬁ@ s &1A

#r. John R. Fugerd, A.1.A.
‘%i@a ioan lvenme

imm%@; i1, Dlineis
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

1741 New York Avenue, N. W.
Washington 6, D. C.

TaE OCTAGON

Inter-Office Communication
March 12, 1951

Tosz The Board of Exeaminers, A.l.h.
From: B. R. Purves, Executive Director
Re: hpplicetion of Walter W. Ahlschloger

With reference to the above applicant, and correspondence
attacheds

~ Mr. Fugard telephoned this morning and said that he knew Mr.
Aﬁﬁichlager in Chicago fifteen years ago, at which time he was
definitely & "bad boy" and never could have gotten into The Insti-
tute. He was then a man who operated like Chip Robert.

Teday, he was certain, there would be no complaint from the
Chicago Chapter, as the young men know nothing about him, and he
thinks action on his application should hinge on what the people
in Texes think of him. If he is behaving himself down there, it
would be up to the Chapter to make ite own recommendation.

Mr. Robert 0'Connor, to whom an inquiry also was addressed,
remembers nothing about the applicant at this time.

Mo word has been received as yet from Mr. William Adamg Delano,
to whom inguiry also was sent.

TRP/C




Yz

s RHAM

R. M. BEDER
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CONIF'ITDENTIAT March 9, 1951,

Mr, Edmund R, Purves
wxecutive Director, ATIA
The Octagon

1743 New York Avenue, N, We
Washington 6, D, C,

Dear Ned:e

I am sorry that I am really unable to give you any
satisfactory information in response to your ine=
quiry of March eighthe I can only reecall one very
slight contact between our office and Mr, Ahlschlager
which wasg, I think, about 25 years ago. I believe
that he had some connection with the owner of property
which had been suggested for use by the Mebtropolitan
Opera, As we were the architects for the Opera atb
that point my senior partner, B. W. Morris, was the
one who had most of these contacts, Frankly T
remember almost nobhing about 1t and I certainly have
no knowledge which would be useful one way or the

other in reference to your query,

T am v@?y sorry not to be of any help to you in this
mabter but hope that you may have better luck with

others,

With kind personal regerds, T am

Sincerely yours,

RBOG#V R. B, 0!'Connor
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S W“Mﬁ/

o v D
s b 7 .
DELANO & ALDRICH flw‘“/ Wﬁ/i//
- ~
HENRY S.WATERBURY F A.LA. ARCHITECTS WM.ADAMS DELANO F. A.LA.
ALEXANDER MclLVAINE A.I.A. ADVISORY ARCHITECT

JOHN W. WATERBURY A.1A. 26 EAST THIRTY-EIGHTH STREET

NEW YORK 16, N.Y.

TELEPHONE MURRAY HILL 5-5850

March 12, 1951.

My dear Mr. Purves:

I am afraid I cannot help you much in the matter you wrote
me about. I have only met Mr. A, twice; as I remember it, once in
his office in Chicago and once in my office in New York. These
meetings took place in 1928, in connection with the design of
Carew Tower in Cincimmati, when I was asked by my friend, Mr. Emery,
the owner, to act as adviser on the gallery of shops. I am told
that Carew Tower is a great success and the plan arrangement rather
ﬁnusual. From my brief contact with the author, I should not,
personally, have thought of proposing him for the Institute.

Zgzzezéncerely yours, 5%/$£4? |

Edmund R. Purves, Esq., Executive Director,
The American Institute of Architects,

1741 New York Avenue, N. Wi,

Washington 6, D. C.

CC - airmaill

(Mr. Delano had to leave the office before
being able to gign this letter so asked
me to do so for him. JBM)




THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS ARCHIVES For information or study purposes only. Not to be recopied,

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

e 1k, 1951

Thank you very mueh for your letber of the 12%h with

veference 1o

The informetion which you give is very much sppraciased.

Blncerely yvours,

Exeecbive Divector, Acl.d.

. Adome Delano, FA.1.4.
fast Pih Bitreetr
s Bew York
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS COPY

THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

Confidential
| Mareh 14, 1951

Dear My, Brinkerhoff:

The Board of Exsminers of The American Institubs of Architects
hes before it the application for corporate membership of Mr. Walter
ﬁg‘&hlaéhl&garg now of Dallas, Tezas.

It haes been veported to this Board thet Mr, Ahlschiager was dis—
barred from practice in your State,

The Board would appreciste a confidential report from you on
Hr, Abhlschlager,

Sinecerely yours,

T. Worth Jemison, Jr.
Chairman
The Board of Ixaminsrs

Mr. Harold T, Brinkerhoff, Secretary
State Board of Examiners of Architects
439 Lexington Avenue

New York, New York

J/G

Copies to:  Mr. Purves
Mr. Broad




quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS ARCHIVES For information or study purposes only. Not to be recopied,

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS COPY

THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

Hareh 14, 1951

Dear ¥r, Berving
Toe Bosrd of Dzxsminers of The fssvicsn Iunztibute of fvehijests
has before it the applieation for corporsie membershlp of Mr, Walter

#, ahischlsger, now of Dallee, Texas.

1t has besn reported to this Beard that ¥r, Ahlschlager was dlg-

barred from preciiee in vour Stalbs,

Bourd would sppracizie e sonfidentiel report from you on

Yr, Ablschlager.

Sineerely yours,

T, forth Jumison, Jr.
Chelymen
The Bosyd of lxssiners

Yr, Charles ¥F. Lervin, Huperintendent
of Begisirstion

Department of Eegletration & Zdueation
trehlitects Division

Soringfield, I1llineis

176

Coplies to:  Hr. Purves
Hr. Broad
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THE UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
THE STATE EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
BUREAU OF PROFESSIONAL LICENSURE
238 BoutH PEARL STREET
ALBANY 7, N. Y.

JOHN W. PAIGE, CHIEF IN REPLYING, PLEASE HAVE ALL LETTERS, TRAN-
GEORGE A. GILGER, SUPERVISOR SCRIPTS AND FEES CLEARLY IDENTIFIED AS YO
LOUIS RABINEAU, SUPERVISOR PURPOSE AND PROFESSION FOR WHICH INTENDED.

March 22, 1951

Mr, T, Worth Jamison, Jr.

Chairman, The Board of Examiners

The American Institute of Architects
The Oc%dWQn

1741 New f@rk Avenue, N. W.

Washin ;9*% 63 De Ge

Dear Mr, Jamison:

At the request of Mr. Brinkerhoff we are replying to
your inquiry of March 14, 1951 regarding the licensure of
Mr. Walter W. Ahlschlager in New York State. According to our
records Mr, Ahls Chl&wer was issued certificate of licensure
#2950 on January 1L, 1926% at which time he resided at 1540
Bxaﬁdwayﬁ New YQ?% City. The records also show that he graduated
fromt he Armour Institute of Art Instruction, Chicago, lliﬁﬁ@ﬁva
May 16, 1909,

Since his licensure in architecture Mr. Ahlschlager does

not appear to have been registered for any of the subsequent
biennial pericds and is currently not registered for the 1950-52
registration period in architecture.

Mr. Ahlschlager's record card contains-no reference to

big having been disbarred frﬁm practice in New York State For a

nfirmation of this part of the record, however, we wuﬁﬁﬁgf that
y@u write Mr. August Bardo, ﬁ cutive b@cr@tary Qf Professional
Conduct, Division of ;pfmfﬁ@@@ﬁﬁ of Professional Laws, The State
Education Department, 3993 Madison Avenue, New York 17, N. Y.,
and ask whether his recor ds show whether or not any action has
been taken or is pending against Mr. Ahlschlage:

Sincerely yours

George A. Gilger
Supervisor

ce-Mr. Harold 7. Brinkerhoff
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS COPY

THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

Harech 27, 1951

Desr Hr, Gilger:

On behalf of ¥r.T. Worth Jamisoh, Jr., Chairman of The Board
of Examiners of The American Institute of Architects, 1 em writing
to acknowledge and thank you for your lebter of March Zind, repori-
ing on your records with regard bto the licensurs of Mre Walter W,
Ahlgehlager in New York State,

ks you suggesied, we are addressing an inguiry concerning their
records on Yr. Ahlschlager to Mr. August Berde, Executive Secrelary
of Professional Conduct, Division of Enforcement of Professional Laws
for Hew York State.

Your report will be wubmitited te The Board of Examiners at its
next meeting im April.

gincerely yoursg,

Secretary to
The Board of Exsminers

Hr, George A, Gllger, Supsrvisor
Bureau of Professional Licensurs
State Bducetlon Depariment

2% Bouth Pearl Street

Albany 7, Bew Iork
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- Confidential

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS C@PY

THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

March 27, 1951

Dear ¥vr, Hardo:

Ab the suggestion of ¥r. George &, Gilger, Superviser a?
the Burssu of Professional Licensure, we sre writing %o you in
the following matter:

The Bosrd of Examiners of The hnmericen Institute of Architects
has bafore it the application for corporate membership of HMr. Waller
¥, Ahlschlager, now of Dallas, Texss.

1% has been reporied to this Board thet Mr. Ahlschlager wes
digbarred from practice in your Stabe.

The Board would spprecisie & confidential report Irvem you on
Hr., Ahlschlzger,

Sincerely yours,

T, Worih Jamison, Jr,
Chalrman
he Bosrd of Exaniners

Yr, August Berdo, Executive Secretary
of Professional Conduct
Division of Enforcement of Professionel Lawvs
The State Bducstion Departmentd
359% Madison Avenue
Hew Yerk 17, Hew York

THI /' i ®
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THE UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
THE STATE EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
DIVISION OF ENFORCEMENT OF PROFESSIONAL LAWS

March 28, 1951
AUGUST J, BARDO Jr SUITE 12-C

EXECUTIVE SECRETARY FOR PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT 3998] MADISON AVENUE
NEW YORK 17, N. Y.

Mr. T. Worth Jamison, Jr.

Chairman, The Board of Examiners

The American Institute of Architects
17L1 New York Avenue, NoW.
Washington 6, D.C.

Dear Mr. Jamison:

I have your letter of March 27, 1951 relative to the
application for corporate membership of Mr. Walter We. Ahlschlager
of Dallas, Texas.

A copy of Mr. Gilger's letter to you was forwarded
to me and T also had occasion to discuss thie matter with
Mr. Harold T. Brinkerhoff who 1s Secretary to the New York
State Board of Examiners of Architects.

There are no records in this office pertalning
to Mr. Ahlschlager and, therefore, we may state that there
have never been any disciplinary or criminal proceedings
brought against Mr. Ahlschlager in so far as his activities
in thieg State. Apparently the report that Mr. Ahlschlager
ig disbarred from practice in this State is completely in-
accurate- ,

: Tt is hoped that you will coneider this report as
confidential and we wish to assure you that we will be very
happy to assist you on any future occasion when you may wish %o
have our advice.

Sincer%;y 1re

Profeggional Conduct
ATB:FM
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April 3, 1951

Dear Mr. Bardo:

On behalf of ¥y, T. Worth Jamison, Jr., Chairman of The Board
of Examiners of The Institute, I am writing to acknowledge receint
of your letter of March 28th, with regard to the record of Wr, Walisr
W. Ahlschlager as a registersd architect in the State of Hew York.

The Board of Examiners will be most appreciativa of your report
and cooperation and will be sure to keep the matler conflidential.

B3incerely yours,

Secretary o
The Board of BExaminers

Br. hugust J. Bardo, dr,

Executive Secretary for Professional Conduct
Division of Enforcement of Preofessional Laws
399% Madison Avenue - Suite 12-C

Hew York 17, Hew York
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State of Ilinais
Adlai B. Stetrenson, Governor

Beparinrent of Registration and Adnrcation

Springfiely CHAS. F. KERVIN
NOBLE J. PUFFER

DIRECTOR ® SUPERINTENDENT OF REGISTRATION

March 20, 1951

Mr, T. Worth Jamison, Jr.

Chairmen, The Beard of Examiners

The Amerlcan Ingtitute of Architects
The Octagon

1741 New York Avenue, N, W.
Washington 6, D, C.

Dear Mr, Jamison:

In response to your confidential letter of
Mareh 14, may I submit the following report,

There is nothing derogatory in our files
with reference to Mr., Walter W. Ahlschlager, 212
8outh 8t. Paul, Dallasg, Texas, nor is there any
record of his being disbarred from the practice of
architecture in this State.

Our records indicate that he was isgsued
architect registration, No. 1057, by this Department
on May 1, 1909, and that his registration was renewed
annually from that date to July 1, 1941, when he failed
to pay the annual renewal fee., His registration was
restored to good standing on March 15, 1944, by pay-
ment of the required restoration fee, and he has
remalilned in good standing since that date.

Hoping the above information will serve to
inform you and with warm personal regards, I anm

Very truly yours,

;?Z’ PP

Chas, F. Kervin
Superintendent
of Reglstration

CFK:bp
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Deay ¥r. Rervvin:

On behalfl of ¥y, T. Worth Jamison, Jr., Chalrman of The Board
of Exsminers of The American Institule of Architects, I am writing
to acknowladge and thenk you for your lebter of Harch ZO0th, reporit-
ing on your records with regard to the reglstration to practice in
Illinols of ¥r. Welter W. Ahlschlager.

Iour report will he submitted to The Board of Examiners st its
next meeting in Apvil for thelr informabion,

Gineerely yours,

Secretary o
The Board of Exeslners

#r, Chas. I'. Kervin, Supsrintsendent of Reglstration
Department of Reglstration end Fducation
Springfield, Illinods




THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS ARCHIVES For information or study purposes only. Not to be recopied,

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS COPY

THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

Confidential

Dear Yr, Brosd:

concaral
is very much appre—

Yau? letter 1‘?@hru§?g ﬁéﬁ

' Hy,. % i%@? %»

the &

o A8 &ﬁwg@£ﬁ6@~iﬁ your letter, the peversl men in Hew York and
Illineis were written te, snd coplss of their recliies s anel 4
. el e e RS zf«wﬂ}r’;ﬁ&
herawith,

Looking lorward %o seecing Fou

o

Sincerely Fours,

Te diorth Joalso o, Jr,

g Ly
AL, 1hw

1

o 1
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COPY

DALLAS CHAPTER

August 20, 1951

Mr. J. W, Rankin

Administrative Secretary

The American Institute of Architects
1741 New York Avenue, N.W.
Waghington, D. C.

Dear Mr., Rankin:

What a vacation you've had! No letter from us for at least a
month. This must have given you strength to face the whole,
long cold winter some of which we could do with in Dallas right
now. Temperatures of 107 get dulll

I enclose the application, check (duly endorsed) and chapter
approval of Charles B. Witchell. I also enclose a new brace of
execubive board meeting minutes.

At the meeting Rriday, the board voted to rescind its action
with regard to the application for corporate membership of

Mr. Walter Ahschlager, and hag asked me to inform you of the

fact.

oo,

|
L
Yours sincerely,

(8) PATRICIA SWANE

Mrs. 4. B. Swank, Jr.
Executive Secretary
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS @@PY

THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

Mapgust 31,

!"J
w0
&N
ot

Wle have received your letter of August 20 with the enclosures.

Aacording bto our faaorés, The Bxecutive Commitlee of your Chapter
poroved the 9?@410ﬁtl0ﬂ af Hr. Walter Ahschlager. How you state thab
t has voted to rescind its achion. We wonder if this means = disapproval,
n which oase we shall sdvise Hr. Ahschlsger, or whether you wish us to hold
this metter in sbeyence untlil you have wore time for addifbnel investigetion.

o

s e

Yours very truly,

060

e Y. Hanlkin
Administrative Seeretery

Hrg. Ao Bo Swank, Jr.

Ixecutive Decretary
2118 Baleigh ftreet
Dellas 9, Texas
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DOUGLAS WILLIAM ORR PRESIDENT

GLENN STANTON VICE PRESIDENT THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
CLAIR W. DITCHY SECRETARY v
CHARLES F. CELLARIUS TREASURER

1741 NEW YORK AVENUE, N. W,
WASHINGTON 6, D. C.

EDMUND R. PURVES
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

Extract from Minutes of the Executibe Board of the Dallas Chapter
November 13, 1951

"The matter of Mr. Ahschlager's membership was re-opened.
Mr. Swank said he felt that the affair had been mishandled, and
apologized; but he sgid that although the last board vote had
been four against, and two not voting to rescind approval, he -
Mr. Swank - gtill felt that there is too much appearance of label-
ling a man guilty witbhout proper proof. He said he felt strongly
that Mr. A. should be considered innocent of all charges, g-uestioned
about them frankly, and given a chance to say whatever he wishes in
the matter. Hr. Harper moved that a meeting be selt up wherein the
candidate could be heard. Passed. The meeting was arranged for
4:30 p.m. Friday, November 16 at the Mercantile National Bank.
Mrs. Swank is not to abtend the meeting.”




CLIFFORD J., LANE, SECRETARY

ARCH B. SWANK, JR., PRESIDENT

408 MELBA BUILDING
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DALLAS 1, TEXAS

HAROLD E. PRINZ, TREASURER

MRS. ARCH B. SWANK, JR.

EXECUTIVE SECRETARY

3119 RALEIGH STREET

DALLAS 9, TEXAS

DALLAS CHAPTER
THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

DALLAS, TEXAS
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~ARCH B. SWANK, JR., PRESIDENT CLIFFORD J. LANE, SECRETARY

TERRELL R. HARPER, VICE-PRESIDENT 408 MELBA BUILDING

DALLAS 1, TEXAS

HAROLD E. PRINZ, TREASURER
MRS. ARCH B. SWANK, JR.

EXECUTIVE SECRETARY

3119 RALEIGH STREET

DALLAS 9, TEXAS

DALLAS CHAPTER
THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
DALLAS, TEXAS

November 17, 1951

Mr. J., . Rankin

The American Institute of Architects
1741 New York Avenue, N. %,
Washington, D. C.

Dear Mr. Rankin:

The executive board of the Dallas Chapter Friday voted unanimously to
approve Mr. Walter Ahschlager's application for corporgté membership
in the A. T. A, This will supercede the action to rescind.

The delay in the matter was caused by a number of objections based,
apparently, on rumors alone., It is a delicate matter, of course, and
we tried to be as thorough as possible. We wrote to chapters in
cities where he had previously practiced. The board interviewed those
who had objections and, on Friday, interviewed Mr. Ahschlager him-
self. He answered all questions most cooperatively and frankly, and
expressed himself as entirely willing to abide by all regulations

of the Institute, The board then voted unanimously to approve his
application.

T am sorry not to have been able to be more explicit before, but
we wished to handle the affair as justly and fairly as was humanly
possible., The board feels that Mr. Ahschalper will make a good

member.

T111 send you a flock of board meebting minutes early in the week.,
New officers of the chapter, for your informaiion, are as follows:

President: Terrell R. Harper,
2101 N. S5t. Paul, Dallas

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

Vice-Fresident: Clifford J. Lane
1,08 Melba Building, Dallas

Secretary: J. Herschel Fisher
5217 Ross Avenue, Dallas

Treasurer: Wwilliam H. Hidell Jr.
281} Fairmount, Dallas

Director to the TSA: Arch B. Swank Jr.
2025 Cedar Springs, Dallas

¥ 34 ‘el
) u%s}blnce{e,y,

4

Mrs. Ao e man]( (’ B




THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS ARCHIVES For information or study purposes only. Not to be recopied,

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS (?()E?ﬁ{

THE OCTAGOM, WASHINGTON, D. C.

Hovember i, 1951

Dear ¥Mr. Swank:
T Thenk you very much for yours of November 17th, adviging
*ef the action of the Dallsas Chapter with regard to the spplice-
 tion of Mr, Vaelter Ahschlager for membership in the A.I.A. His
i application will be submitted to The B@arﬁ of BExaminers at ibts
[ meebing ia December.

Wé also bave noted the new officers for the Chapter and have
changed our records accordingly.

#incerely yours

vy @
¥

L ﬁg Fankin
Administrative Secretaby

¥rg. A. B. 8wank, Jr., Fxecubive Zecretary
Dellap Qhapter, z@i k.
3119 Baleliph Street
Dallas 9, Texes

J®R/ {hg
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Dear Sir:

I am pleased to inform you that your application for
membership in The Inctitute was scted on favorably by The
Board of Directore and thalt you were =acmitted to corporzte
membership in The Institute ond assigned as indicated below.

You will be a member of the listed organizetions, unless
yvou later transfer therefrom, until your membership in The
Institute terminates.

Your certificete of membership, duly executed by the Officers
of The Institute, will be sent in due course.

The Board of Directors welcomes you to membership in The
Institute, end my office is at your service vo the extent of its
povers.

The Policies of The Institute ere developed largely from
activities within the chapters ond State organizztions. DBy teking
an active pert in their affeirs, you will contribute to the
advancement of the objects of The Institute and will increase the

benefits to be derived from Institute membership.
I bespesk your aciive cooperation.

Sincerely yours,

Secretery

Hr, ¥alter W. fhlechlager, H.Tshe
212 South St. Paul Sireet
Dallas 1, Toxas ASSTIGHENTS:
’ Chanters Dellas Chopter, £.1.4.

fﬁg%ggﬁﬁzﬁﬁ&imgt& A8,

CWD/fhg fffective Date: Janusry 1, 1952
Enclosures: :
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_W NHISCALAGER |
! ROXY'S ARCH ARGHITEGT

1 Advocate of Ever-H:gher "{5

i Bunldmgs Dles at 17 do
¥ f
B

wn

is|Walter W. Ahlschlager Sr, an
_ |architect who designed New
‘| York's Roxy Theater and many
:s|other buildings, died last night.
ttiHe was 77 years old.

-] His latest project waas a $6
million apartment building re-ip
5] cently opened in Dallas.

| Perhaps his most famous work
€lwas the Roxy Theater in New
. [York, which was the world’s
n *lal'gest when it was erected. It
was razed a few years ago for
a hotel.

Mr. Ahlschlager was born in
Chicago in 1887, While he was| 7
still a studemt at Armour In-ipgl
stitute of Technology in Chi-| L
=icago he designed 15 buildings|
on the Lutheran Concordia Col-| o
{lege campus in West Chicago.| °
He began his professional
reer in Chicago and Ia
opened offices elsewhere,
came to Dallas in 1940 fo
project and remained.

Among his other not.
buildings were the Sheraton H
tel in Chicago, the Carew
Tower complex in Cincini
and a §9-million downtown ¢
ter in Wichita, Kan.

Survivors are a son, Wa
Jr, and a daughter,
ghalles Myers of Middleb

a. ,

&=
=Tz

At —a M alcims

o=

Ao
e

Higher Buildings Forecast |

i} It was as an architect
seer that Mr. Ahlschlager fir
.|attracted notice. Forty yea
1|ag0 he dreamed of height
«|building, He predicted that ta
“|ler and larger structures woul
be the answer to America’s nee
for business expansion. -
In 1928 writing for a news-
baper, Mr. Ahlschlager declared| |
that “modern American archi-|Bii
tectuse is more and more ex-
.|pressive of the aspirations of] |
our civilization! and predicted\Bll
that “posterity will regard our ‘°;\
(4 Present-day architecture as a A
great art because it seeks to Bit
provide uiility and ease in liv-| i
{ing and at the same time to
please the eye! S
During the same poriod he ,‘Locl
BOR
m
af

Awiiiow

A AT,

commented that “tae sky%") ap-
er is the badge of the 20th
century! He sald that sky-
scrapers would “provide effi-| ar
cient, comfcrtable amd cconomic|?
housmw for business’ and would| 5
not “saem ce utility to beauty?| ©

Later hg asserted that “the BUE

“Concentra- i
tion of business,’ Mr. Ahlschl- l
sehlager insisted, “will un- m‘x\f
doubtedly mean taller and larger
buildings in the future.”’
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The Octagon « 1735 New York Avenue, NJW. « Washington, D. C. 20006 « EXecutive 3-7050

Augnst 25, 1965

5. Charies
as Chapter

P

Bror s, ey

We were very sorry to learn of the death of the
member indicated above.

For The Iustitute's Baldwin Memorial Archive records,
it would be appreciated if you would have the enclosed
forms filled in. Two copies should be returned to
The Institute and the third copy should be maintained
in the Chapter's files.

Sincerely yours,

William H. Scheick, A.I.A,
Executive Director

Enclosures
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NO BALDWIN MEMORIAL ARCHIVE | 227"
| ‘ of American Architects

Name: Walter W. Ahlschlager of (address) 3511 N. Hall, Dallas, Texas

Born:  July 19, 1887 at Chicago, Ill. Died: March 28, 1965 3  Dallas, Texas

‘Parernts: John Ahlschiager - . \ ~and Jenny Ahlschlager ’ \

Married: . ) _o_f’ \ - \92

Children: Walter W. Ahlschlager, Jr. and Mrs. Charles Myers

Education:

Architectural

Training; and practice as Principal: (Firm Names, Places, Dates, Specialization)

Armour Institute of Technology, Chicago, Ill. Graduated 1910.

Professional Memberships and Service: (Institute and Chapter Activities; Teaching)

American Institute of Architects, National Council of Architectural Registration Boards,
Texas Society of Architects, Illinois Tech Alumni Fund

Other Affiliations: (Religious, Fraternal, Political, Social)

Religious - None
Other - Not known

Publc Service: (Civil and Military; Community, State, National)

None

Published Material:" (Articles and Addresses; Executed Work; Biographical Data)

(OVER)
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General Background: (Personal Characteristics and Accomplishments; Interests, Digressions, Travels, Friendships, Side-
lights, Honors, and Awards.)

Pt

Avid golfer - won many championships

Some of his works - Wedgwood Apartments, Dallas, Texas $6,250,000 building.
Wedgwood Apartments, San'Antonio, Texas, Roxy Theater in New York, Mercantile
Bank Building, Dallas, Texas, and the Sheraton Hotel in Chicago, and Carew-
Tower complex in Cincinnati, Wichita Plaza Building in Wichita, Kansas, among
many others. »

LR . R

Principal Commissions: (Classified, with locations and Reference Data) (Above)

Compiled by: Date:
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